

Maria S.

IN THE HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT GOA

**MISC.CIVIL APPLICATION NO.1990 OF 2023 (F)
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.500 OF 2023**

**MISC.CIVIL APPLICATION NO.1990 OF 2023 (F)
IN
WRIT PETITION NO.500 OF 2023**

SADANAND ROGUVIR LOTLIKAR (SINCE
DEC. AND REP. BY LRS AND 5 ORS

... APPLICANTS

Versus

SUSHEELA ROGUVIR LOTLIKAR AND 8
ORS

... RESPONDENTS

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.500 OF 2023**

SADANAND ROGUVIR LOTLIKAR (SINCE
DEC. AND REP. BY LRS AND 5 ORS

... PETITIONERS

Versus

SUSHEELA ROGUVIR LOTLIKAR AND 8
ORS

... RESPONDENTS

Mr Nigel Fernandes, Advocate for the Applicants.

Ms Rosette Pereira, Advocate for Respondents No.2, 3, 5, 6 and 8.

CORAM:- PRAKASH D. NAIK, J.

DATED :- 14th September, 2023

P.C.

This application is preferred seeking permission to amend the cause title to the Writ Petition No.500 of 2023 to add an endorsement that petitioner No.2 is deceased and she is represented by her legal representatives.

2. Petitioner No.2 in Writ Petition No.500 of 2023, Mrs Neera Sadanand Lotlikar, passed away on 08.04.2023. Death Certificate has been annexed to the petition. It is submitted that petitioner No.2 is survived by petitioners No.1(a), 1(b), 1(c) and 1(d) who are her sole and universal heirs and as such are her legal representatives. The right to sue survives in the aforementioned legal representatives of deceased petitioner No.2. As the legal representatives of deceased petitioner No.2 are already on record, there is no abatement. There are no other legal representatives who are required to be brought on record. However, the cause title is required to be amended to add an endorsement that petitioner No.2 is deceased and she is represented by her legal representatives.

3. In view of the aforesaid factual aspect, the applicants are permitted to amend the cause title to the Writ Petition No.500 of 2023 to add an endorsement that the petitioner No.2 is deceased and she is represented by her legal representatives.

4. Miscellaneous Civil Application stands disposed of.

PRAKASH D. NAIK, J.